Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Contents

viii
x
xiv

List of figures, tables and boxes
List of abbreviations
Preface
Introduction
Objectives and approach of the book
EU environmental policy matters
Outline of the chapters

1
1
3
7

1 The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy
12
Measures serving the common market (1957–1972)
14
Expansion of environmental legislation (1972–1987)
17
Legal basis and the ‘1992’ impetus (1987–1992)
24
Consolidation (1992–2009)
29
‘Green economy’ and better implementation
(since 2009)
32
Conclusions40
2 The Global Context
43
The rise of the environment on the political agenda
43
The formation of global environmental governance 
46
The EU and other global actors
54
Conclusions56
3 Actors and Institutions
58
European Commission
59
European Parliament
69
Council77
European Council
88
Court of Justice
91
Agencies93
Conclusions96

v
Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

vi  Contents
4 Policy-Making
99
Policy formulation
100
Policy implementation
108
Conclusions121
5 Lobbying and Interest Representation
123
Functions and strategies of interest groups
125
Environmental NGOs
130
Business lobby groups
134
Influence of interest groups
136
Conclusions139
6 Environmental Policy Instruments
141
Regulatory instruments
143
Planning instruments
147
Market-based instruments
153
Information instruments
157
Governing with new environmental policy instruments?
159
Conclusions161
7 Traditional Sectors of Environmental Policy
163
Waste and product policy
164
Air policy
168
Water policy
170
Nature protection and biodiversity policy
172
Soil policy
174
Noise policy
175
Transversal strategies for sustainable development
176
Conclusions180
8 GMO policy
182
Precaution and the contested nature of GMOs
184
The EU’s GMO policy framework
189
GMO policy in an international context
199
Conclusions203
9 Climate Change Policy
205
Gradually overpowering environmental policies
206
Main elements of the EU’s climate policy
210
Achievements and effectiveness
226
Conclusions229

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Contents  vii
10 The EU in International Environmental Politics
External representation and internal coordination
The EU as leader in international environmental politics?
Conclusions

231
233
243
252

List of Legislation
References
Index

254
262
293

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Chapter 1

The Evolution of EU
Environmental Policy

The environmental policy of the European Union has undergone
remarkable development. The founding fathers of the European
integration project did not mention environmental policy in the
first European treaties, as a result of which the legal basis for environmental protection was extremely limited. Nowadays, however,
environmental policy is one of the largest and most important policy domains of the EU. Moreover, whereas the first steps of the
development of EU environmental policy were a side effect of economic integration, it has evolved into a fully-fledged policy domain.
The EU today has ‘the most comprehensive regional environmental
protection regime in the world’ (Axelrod et al. 2011: 224).
This evolution in the growth of EU environmental policy can
be illustrated by examining the number of pieces of environmental
legislation that were in force each year from 1957 onwards. By
presenting the evolution in the number of pieces of environmental legislation that are applicable across the entire EU (i.e. regulations and directives, see Box 6.1), Figure 1.1 shows the increase in
EU environmental policies since 1957. Not only has the quantity
of environmental legislation increased considerably, also ‘an enormous growth in the scope and ambitiousness of the environmental
acquis’ has taken place (Jordan et al. 1999: 376). European environmental policy has had a considerable impact on various policies at the level of the member states and the policy autonomy of
national policy-makers in the environmental field has been increasingly limited by the growing regulatory framework at the EU level.
Furthermore, environmental considerations need to be taken into
account by other policy domains. All these elements result in environmental policy currently occupying a central place in the EU’s
sphere of action.

12
Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   13
Figure 1.1   The evolution of the number of pieces of European
environmental legislation (regulations and directives) in force
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

Number of environmental regulations
in force
Number of environmental directives
in force

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Source: based on Eurlex data

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

400

450

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

14   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
Analysing the history and evolution of European environmental
policy, this chapter analytically distinguishes five phases, which
are respectively characterized by (1) environment-related measures
serving common market purposes (1957–1972); (2) an expansion
of environmental legislation notwithstanding the remaining lack
of legal basis (1972–1987); (3) the establishment of a legal basis,
the strengthening of supranational decision-making and the 1992
impetus (1987–1992); (4) legal, institutional and legislative consolidation (1992–2009); and (5) an emphasis on ‘green growth’ and the
importance of implementation (2009–now). To delimit the first four
phases, we use the same milestones identified in existing overviews
of the history of European environmental policy (Hildebrand 1993;
Knill and Liefferink 2007; McCormick 2001; Zito 1999): the combination of the rise of societal and political environmental groups,
the UN Stockholm Conference and the first Environmental Action
Programme (EAP) (the beginning of the 1970s), the entry into
force of the Single European Act (SEA) (1987), and the Maastricht
Treaty (1992). Expanding on the existing historical overviews, we
distinguish a fifth stage of EU environmental politics. This stage
starts in 2009 with the entry into force of the Lisbon Treaty, the
outbreak of the financial–economic crisis and the EU’s decreasing
international weight on environmental politics. Besides delineating
the basic characteristics of the five phases and discussing the evolution of European environmental policy, this chapter also discusses
its principles and legal bases (see respectively Boxes 1.1 and 1.2).

Environment-related measures serving the common
market (1957–1972)
At the beginning of the European integration project the member states did not transfer any environmental competence to the
European level. Consequently, an explicit legal basis for European
action in the field of the environment was lacking in the Treaties.
However, this first phase was not characterized by a complete
absence of measures relating to the protection of the environment.
A limited set of environmental measures was adopted, albeit without a clear environmental objective, but rather serving the main aim
of the initial years of European integration: the establishment of the
common market.
In 1957, the Treaty of Rome – formally the ‘Treaty establishing the European Economic Community’ (TEEC) – constituted the
definite starting point for the European integration process, which

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   15
was already initiated by the European Coal and Steel Community in
1952. The basic rationale behind the start of the European integration
process was that economic cooperation between European countries
would result in such a high degree of interdependence that a new
war between European nations would become extremely unlikely.
Hence, the main focus of the European Economic Community (EEC)
in its first years was economic integration in the form of the common
market.
The early environmental policies of the first stage served economic purposes, especially the creation of the common market. The
objective was not protecting the environment or fighting against
environmental pollution as such, but diminishing trade impediments
among the EEC member states in the newly created common market. If member states had continued to adopt their own (environmental) product norms, the free nature of the trade and the essence
of the common market would have been undermined. Indeed, the
first steps in the development of a European environmental policy
concerned the harmonization of product standards, such as limitations on the lead content of petrol, at the European level in order to
provide free market competition (Knill and Liefferink 2012; Weale
et al. 2000). This is why the first environmental measures in the
EEC are known as ‘by-products of economic integration’ or ‘flanking policies of the common market’ (Knill and Liefferink 2007: 2
and 4). Moreover, the member states at their domestic level hardly
had a coherent environmental policy framework. As a consequence,
there was very little need to harmonize existing national environmental policies or to undo their inconsistencies with the common
market objectives.
As mentioned, the Treaty of Rome lacked any reference to the
environment. In the first days of European integration, the member states did not attribute specific environmental competences to
the EEC as they did, in contrast, for agriculture, transport or trade
policy. However, the Treaty of Rome included three provisions that
could be interpreted as a legitimization for adopting legislative
measures to protect the environment. The first steps in the development of a European environmental policy were thus made possible
as a result of a ‘generous’ – or even creative or environmentalist –
reading of three provisions in the Treaty implicitly referring to environmental protection (Hildebrand 1993: 19; Weale et al. 2000: 40).
A first provision was the preamble of the Treaty of Rome,
which included a reference to ‘the essential purpose of constantly
improving the living and working conditions of [the] peoples’.

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

16   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
Here, the improvement of the living and working conditions of
Europeans was understood as a justification for taking measures that were intended to fight the pollution of the environment
(Rehbinder and Steward 1985). Second, Article 2 TEEC, which
set out the objectives of the EEC, stated that the EEC aimed to
achieve ‘an accelerated raising of the standard of living’. In both
the preamble and Article 2 TEEC, the founding member states
thus stated their objective to improve the circumstances of living
in the EEC. The European institutions understood these provisions broadly, encompassing environmental objectives. Third,
Article 36 TEEC allowed for exceptions to the general abolition
of intra-European trade restrictions, which is the cornerstone of
the common market. Such exceptions were possible if they were
based on concerns about, among other matters, ‘the protection of
human or animal life or health [and] the preservation of plant life’.
Hence, the Treaty of Rome authorized European measures that
allowed for trade impediments if they contributed to the protection of health and life of humans, animals and plants (Knill and
Liefferink 2007).
Notwithstanding the absence of formal legal competences, at
the end of the 1960s and the beginning of the 1970s a couple of
pieces of environmental legislation were adopted, mainly dealing
with the limitation of vehicle emissions, permissible sound levels
and exhaust systems of motor vehicles, or the classification, packaging and labelling of hazardous chemical substances. The fact
that the first pieces of environmental legislation in the EEC were
adopted as a contribution to the development of the common market objective is also illustrated by their legal basis. In the absence
of an environmental legal basis, these first environmental measures
were based upon Article 100 TEEC (Zito 1999), which authorizes the Council, on the basis of a proposal by the Commission,
to unanimously ‘issue directives for the approximation of such
legislative and administrative provisions of the Member States as
have a direct incidence on the establishment or functioning of the
Common Market’. In other words, the first environmental legislation was legally based on the EEC’s common market competences,
but due to the broad interpretation of the TEEC’s preamble,
Articles 2 and 36 TEEC (see above), this common market Article
100 TEEC could also be used to adopt legislation intended to
harmonize product-related environmental regulations (Knill and
Liefferink 2007).

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   17

Expansion of environmental legislation (1972–1987)
The second phase of the development of European environmental policy was characterized, on the one hand, by the continuing
lack of an explicit legal basis of environmental protection action
at the European level, but, on the other hand, also by a considerable growth in the number of pieces of European environmental legislation and an expansion of the scope of environmental
measures. The first component, namely the continuing lack of a
legal basis, was basically due to the fact that policy-making in
the EU was de iure still governed under the rules of the Treaty of
Rome and no significant Treaty changes had taken place during
this phase.
The second component of this period, namely the de facto expansion of environmental policies (see Figure 1.1), can be explained
by four driving forces and dynamics. First, during the 1970s, civil
society began to get organized on environmental issues. The consequence of this phenomenon, which started in the United States
and then also occurred in Europe, was that environmental issues
increasingly became societally debated and that this debate became
progressively organized and institutionalized. The establishment
and rapid growth of environmental NGOs is the most obvious
illustration of this dynamic. This rising environmental awareness
in society spilled over to the political sphere, where environmental concerns became more and more important. The establishment
of the first green parties and the emerging environmental awareness among politicians led to an increased attention to environmental concerns in the political sphere. Second, developments at
the international level, such as the UN Conference on the Human
Environment (UNCHE, or the ‘Stockholm Conference’) of 1972
and the resulting Stockholm Declaration, reinforced the place of
environmental concerns on the political agenda, not only globally
but also in Europe (see Chapter 2). Third, several environmental
catastrophes in Europe and beyond, such as the accident at the
chemical plant in Seveso or with the oil tanker Amoco Cadiz, triggered policy initiatives to prevent recurrences of such accidents.
Fourth, the inherent transnational character of environmental
issues prompted the insight that solutions had to be found at the
supranational level (see Introduction). Indeed, many environmental
problems are more effectively handled at a higher level of authority
than in single countries separately. The analysis of various driving

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

18   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
forces and dynamics behind the development of European environmental policy will be further developed in Chapter 2, where the
societal and political dynamics at the global level will also be taken
into account.
The expansion of European environmental policy from
1972 onwards took place in the context of the launch of the
first Environmental Action Programme (EAP). EAPs outline
the priority goals for environmental action in the EU and give
direction to the work of the European institutions that actually
produce environmental policies (see Chapter 6). The first EAP
originated in the Paris Summit of October 1972, which was
a kind of European Council avant la lettre (see Chapter 3). It
gathered together the heads of state and government of the six
EEC member states of that time and those of the three countries
that would join the EEC in the following years (UK, Ireland and
Denmark). While the main aim of the meeting was to discuss
further political cooperation, it also constituted a milestone in
the history of European environmental policy. In Article 8 of
the ‘Statement from the Paris Summit’, the heads of state and
government ‘emphasized the importance of a Community environmental policy’ and they ‘invited the Community Institutions
to establish, before 31 July 1973, a programme of action accompanied by a precise timetable’ (European Communities 1972).
In the absence of formal Treaty provisions on the environment,
this Statement can thus be considered as the first authorization
by the member states to the European institutions to undertake
more comprehensive policy action in the field of the environment, without it necessarily being linked to the realization of
the common market. This is why the Paris Summit is often considered the starting point of a new phase in the evolution of the
European environmental policy. The approach that characterized the first stage, resulting in a set of incoherent measures on
environmental protection serving the common market, de facto
shifted to an approach that made a more comprehensive environmental policy possible.
To carry out the assignment of the heads of state and government, a task force – the ‘Environment and Consumer Protection
Service’ – was established within the Directorate-General (DG)
Industry of the European Commission. This small unit was initially seen as being composed of ‘green fundamentalists’ (SchönQuinlivan 2012: 104) where British officials occupied most of

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   19
the key positions (Van de Velde 2014). It would later function
as the core from which, in 1981, the Directorate General for
the Environment (then DG XI, currently DG Environment)
would originate (see Chapter 3) (Zito 1999). In April 1973,
the Commission issued its proposal for a first ‘Programme of
Environmental Action of the European Communities’, which was
then adopted by the Council in October. This first EAP included
an overview of proposed actions and projects to reduce pollution and nuisances, to improve the environment and to streamline
the action of the member states in international organizations.
Throughout the 126-page document, a number of environmental
principles were introduced for the first time, such as the preventive action and the polluter pays principles. This unstructured list
of principles can be considered as the foundation on which the
current set of principles of EU environmental policy is based (see
Box 1.1). The second and third EAPs, dating respectively from
1977 and 1983, followed the approaches outlined in the first EAP,
while at the same time gradually expanding the scope of the principles, objectives and areas for prioritized action. For instance,
the third EAP introduced the environmental integration principle
(see Chapter 6). It is important to note that the EAPs cannot be
thought of as – and were not meant to be – all-encompassing policy frameworks. Neither do they provide the legally binding basis
for environmental policies. They should rather be seen as a first
political step towards a common European environmental policy
(McCormick 2001).
Following the Paris Summit of 1972, in the 1980s two other
gatherings of the heads of state and government of the member
states – which had by then assumed the format of a European
Council meeting – gave additional impetus to the development
of European environmental policy-making. These stimuli were
given at the level of the highest political authority (see Chapter
3). The European Council of Stuttgart (June 1983) called for
the acceleration and reinforcement of ‘action at the national,
Community and international level, aimed at combatting the
pollution of the environment’. Less than two years later, the
European Council of Brussels (March 1985) upgraded European
environmental policy, insisting it should be treated as an essential element of the European economic, industrial, agricultural
and social policies.

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

20   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union

Box 1.1  Principles of European environmental
policy
The European environmental policy is nowadays based on a
number of principles. Six of them are in the current Treaty,
the Treaty of Lisbon.
1. Precaution (Art. 191§2 TFEU)
The precautionary principle allows for taking measures that
protect the environment and/or the health of humans, animals or plants in a situation of scientific uncertainty. The
introduction of precaution was one of the innovations of the
Maastricht Treaty as far as environmental policy is concerned
(Wilkinson 1992). Since this principle is not clearly defined in
the Treaty, the Court of Justice of the EU has developed ‘complex and often subtle’ case law on the precautionary principle
(Lee 2014: 11). In this case law, the Court has also developed its own definition, which is now considered the genuine
interpretation in the EU (de Sadeleer 2009): ‘where there is
uncertainty as to the existence or extent of risks to human
health, protective measures may be taken without having to
wait until the reality and seriousness of those risks become
fully apparent’. The EU thus opts for an environmental policy regime that is much more cautious and restrained than
most of its international economic competitors, notably the
United States (see Chapter 8 on the case of genetically modified organisms).
2. Preventive action (Art. 191§2 TFEU)
The principle of preventive action implies that EU environmental policy should be more focused on preventing environmental damage than on restoring it. The rationale behind
this principle is that preventive action is often both environmentally and economically less costly. Consequently, following this principle, European environmental policy should be
proactive rather than reactive in nature.
3.	Rectification at the source (Art. 191§2 TFEU)
Closely related to the preventive action principle and a part of
the Treaty framework since the Single European Act (SEA), the

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   21

rectification at the source principle stipulates that preference
should be given to tackling environmental damage where and
when it originates (i.e. at the source) rather than to taking measures combating the consequences of that damage elsewhere.
4. Polluter pays (Art. 191§2 TFEU)
Finding its origins in the first Environmental Action
Programme (EAP) and included in the Treaties as early as the
SEA, the polluter pays principle implies that the cost of possible pollution or compensation measures should be borne in
the first place by the actor or organization that has directly or
indirectly caused the environmental damage. The underlying
rationale of this principle is that imposing the costs of preventing, eliminating or compensating environmental damage
onto those who cause it creates incentives for environmentally friendly behaviour (Knill and Liefferink 2007).
5.	Environmental integration (Art. 11 TFEU)
Mentioned under the environment title of the Treaties since
the SEA but significantly broadened in scope only by the
Amsterdam Treaty (Jordan 1998), the environmental integration principle has now taken an important place in European
environmental policy. Nowadays, this principle is no longer
part of the environment title of the Treaty, but is a part of
the overall objectives of the EU. Although disagreement on
a clear definition of this principle is lacking (for a discussion,
see Jordan and Lenschow 2010), it starts from the observations that environmental policy sensu stricto is not sufficient
to achieve environmental objectives and that decisions in
other policy domains (such as transport, agriculture, industry
or energy policy) often have important consequences for the
environment. Therefore, environmental considerations need
to be taken into account in other areas of public policy as
well. The Treaty of Lisbon even introduced a particular integration principle for animal welfare (Art. 13 TFEU) (Vedder
2010). Although a number of initiatives have been taken to
implement the environmental integration principle, it remains
difficult to overcome fundamental conflicts between environmental objectives and other interests in society (see Chapter 7).
Continued

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

22   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union

6. Sustainable development (Arts. 3 TEU and 11 TFEU)
Interwoven with the integration principle, the sustainable
development principle was introduced into European primary
law by the Treaty of Amsterdam. Although there are many
definitions of this concept, the most widely accepted is the
one formulated by the World Commission on Environment
and Development in 1987 in the so-called Brundtland Report:
‘Sustainable development is development that meets the needs
of the present without compromising the ability of future
generations to meet their own needs’ (World Commission
on Environment and Development 1987: 43) (see Chapter
2). In 2001, the Gothenburg European Council adopted the
EU Sustainable Development Strategy, which was renewed in
2006 (see Chapter 7). It is important to note here that sustainable development is not only a principle of internal European
policy, but that the Treaty also mentions it as one of the objectives of the external action of the EU (Arts. 3§5 and 21§2
TEU).

The developments outlined above made it possible for the 1972–
1987 stage to be characterized by a remarkable expansion of
environmental legislation during which more than 100 legislative pieces on the environment were adopted. This increase was
remarkable for two reasons. A first reason is that environmental
policy-making in the EU still occurred without an explicit legal
basis in the Treaty. The interpretation of the existing Treaty provisions – mainly the common market Article 100 TEEC in combination with the articles outlying the EEC’s objectives – allowed
legislative action on the environment to be taken at the European
level, although they did not explicitly refer to environmental protection. In the 1970s and 1980s, a second TEEC article was used
as the legal basis for environmental measures: Article 235 TEEC,
which authorized the EEC to take legislative action ‘if any action
by the Community appears necessary to achieve, in the functioning of the Common Market, one of the aims of the Community
in cases where this Treaty has not provided for the requisite powers of action’. In other words, this article allowed legislation to
be adopted in a field that is necessary for realizing the common

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   23
market objectives of the EEC, even in the absence of a concrete
legal basis. For this reason, although it is limited to the common
market objectives, this article is often called the ‘catch-all’ provision (Hartley 1998; Weale et al. 2000).
In this period, the Court of Justice played an important role in
further legitimizing the development of European environmental
policy (see Chapter 3). The Court has regularly supported the development of environmental policies at the European level and with
it a broad interpretation of the scope of the legislative competence,
although this was not foreseen in the Treaty of Rome. Since it has
legitimized environmental legislative measures at the EU level, the
Court can be considered as a driving force behind more European
integration in the environmental domain. Two sets of Court cases
during the 1972–1987 stage particularly fulfilled that driving force
function because they legitimized the use of Articles 100 and 235
TEEC, respectively, as the appropriate legal basis on which to take
environmental measures (Koppen 1993). First, in cases 91/79 and
92/79, the Court stated that the common market Article 100 TEEC
could be used as a basis for environmental legislation, but only
to the extent that the harmonization of environmental measures
at the European level was necessary to eliminate intra-EU trade
barriers and thus to realize the common market. Second, in cases
68/81 to 73/81, it also legitimized the use of the catch-all Article
235 TEEC, which means that environmental policy can be seen as
a so-called ‘implied power’ of the EEC, which was not foreseen
in the Treaties but has nevertheless been established by the Court
(Koppen 1993).
A second reason why the increase in the number of pieces of
environmental legislation was remarkable is that the legal bases
that could be used – the common market Article 100 TEEC and the
catch-all Article 235 TEEC – contained two constraints on the conduct of environmental policy. Both articles stipulated that legislation had to be adopted unanimously in the Council, making lowest
common denominator outcomes more likely than strong environmentally friendly ones (see Chapter 3). Moreover, both articles limited the scope of the environmental action they could underpin:
Article 100 TEEC could only be used to take measures related to
the common market, and the use of Article 235 TEEC was limited to measures that had primarily economic objectives (Knill and
Liefferink 2007).

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

24   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
Notwithstanding these constraints, European environmental
policy developed quite substantively in this phase with legislation
principally focusing on water, air, noise, waste and nature protection measures (see Chapter 7) (Hildebrand 1993). This was mainly
driven by member states that already had a considerable level of
environmental legislation (the Netherlands and Germany are obvious examples). These existing national policies were essentially
harmonized at the European level. The legislation adopted at the
European level thus often took the form of a compromise between
the various existing legal provisions of the member states (Zito
1999). Moreover, these environmental measures were spread to
those member states that did not yet possess such legislation, particularly the southern member states, Greece, Spain and Portugal,
that joined the EEC in the 1980s.
Because the areas covered by European environmental legislation had increased significantly by the mid-1980s, a more comprehensive approach began to characterize the environmental action
of the EEC (McCormick 2001). However, these environmental
policies were still conceived as responses to social, political and
economic events and developments, making the environmental
measures adopted in this period ‘responsive’ (Hildebrand 1993:
20). The shift from a reactive towards a proactive environmental
policy at the European level became possible in the second half of
the 1980s, when for the first time environmental competences were
explicitly attributed to the European level in the SEA. This is where
the third phase in the evolution of European environmental policy
starts.

Legal basis, supranational decision-making and the
‘1992’ impetus (1987–1992)
The SEA was the first substantial Treaty change since the Treaty
of Rome. Having entered into force in 1987, the SEA did not only
codify a number of existing practices in European decision-making,
it principally set the objective of establishing a single market by the
end of 1992, comprising the four essential freedoms: free movement
of goods, services, persons and capital. This objective was not only
embodied in the Treaty, but it was also driven by the determination of the European Commission led by Jacques Delors, which had
come into office in January 1985. Only six months after its entry
into office, the Delors Commission issued a white paper on the

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   25
completion of the internal market, which proposed the abolition of
all kinds of internal barriers. In order to realize the ‘1992’ objective,
new basic rules – and thus a Treaty revision – were needed: the SEA.
The SEA provisions had a twofold relevance for European environmental policy and policy-making. First, the SEA attributed new
competences to the EEC, including environmental competences. It
created an explicit legal basis for European environmental policy
by adding a ‘Title VII - Environment’ to the SEA. The separate
environment title in the SEA also made it possible to adopt environmental measures at the European level that are not primarily
instrumental for the realization of the common market. The EEC
could now also adopt environmental policies from merely an environmental protection logic. As a consequence, the SEA allowed
for the transformation of the responsive or reactive nature of the
European environmental policy of the second stage into a proactive and sensu stricto environmental type of policy. The rationale
behind this broadening of the EEC’s scope of action in the SEA was
that to upgrade the common market to a genuine single market
the EEC not only needed economic competences (as was essentially
the case under the Treaty of Rome), but also competences in more
regulatory areas, such as the environment. Indeed, in order to have
a free market, an organized market had to be established, and for
such an organization, regulatory policy areas need to be regulated.
Under Title VII of the SEA, three articles were created, then numbered Articles 130r, 130s and 130t. The basic structure of the environment title in the SEA is still the same today under the Treaty of
Lisbon, where these (amended) articles are now numbered Articles
191, 192 and 193 TFEU. These three articles lay down the objectives and principles of European environmental policy; the legislative procedure for environmental policy-making; and the possibility
of member states taking stricter environmental measures at their
domestic levels than the harmonized ones at the European level (see
Box 1.2).
Second, more effective decision-making rules and procedures
were introduced by the SEA because they were needed to achieve
the ‘1992’ objective. These consisted of a bigger role for the
European Parliament (EP) and a less stringent voting rule for the
member states in the Council. Whereas the basic policy-making
characteristic under the Treaty of Rome provisions was a dominant legislative role for the Council, making its decisions on the
basis of the unanimity rule, the SEA strengthened the role of the

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

26   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union

Box 1.2  Competences and legal bases of
European environmental policy
Environmental policies are a shared competence between the
EU and the member states (Art. 4 TFEU), meaning that both the
EU and the member states can adopt environmental legislation,
but that the member states can only do so ‘to the extent that
the Union has not exercised its competence’ (Art. 2§2 TFEU).
Articles 191–193 TFEU are the current environmental articles under the Treaty of Lisbon. As argued above, the basic
structure of these three articles is already in place since the SEA
and has been considerably modified by the Maastricht Treaty
and only slightly by the Amsterdam, Nice and Lisbon Treaties.
Article 191 TFEU: objectives, principles, restrictions, external
action
• The first paragraph of Article 191 TFEU presents the
objectives of EU environmental policy:
–	preserving, protecting and improving the quality of the
environment;
– protecting human health;
– prudent and rational utilization of natural resources;
–	promoting measures at international level to deal with
regional or worldwide environmental problems, and in
particular combating climate change.
• The second paragraph depicts the principles that should
guide EU environmental policy-making (see Box 1.1).
• The third paragraph stipulates the restrictions that need to
be taken into account when making environmental policy
in the EU:
– available scientific and technical data;
–	environmental conditions in the various regions of the
Union (which suggests the possible need for different
approaches to environmental problems in different parts
of the EU [Lee 2014]);
– the potential benefits and costs of action or lack of action;
–	the economic and social development of the Union as a
whole and the balanced development of its regions.
• The fourth paragraph deals with the division of competences for the EU’s external action in the environmental
area (see Chapter 10).

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   27

Article 192 TFEU: legislative process
Article 192 TFEU prescribes the legislative process to be followed to adopt environmental legislation in the EU.
• Paragraph 1 specifies the basic rule: the ordinary legislative procedure (OLP), in which the Council and the EP
co-decide on the basis of a proposal by the European
Commission (see Chapter 4).
• Paragraph 2 provides the exceptions to the general rule
of paragraph 1. For the following issues, the special legislative procedure is applied, meaning that the EP’s role is
limited to being consulted and that unanimity – instead of
qualified majority voting under the OLP – is required in
the Council:
a. provisions primarily of a fiscal nature;
b. measures affecting:
– town and country planning,
– 
quantitative management of water resources or
affecting, directly or indirectly, the availability of
those resources,
– land use, with the exception of waste management;
c. measures significantly affecting a member state’s choice
between different energy sources and the general structure of its energy supply.
• Paragraph 3 stipulates that Environment Action
Programmes (EAPs) (see Chapter 6) need to be adopted
through the OLP.
• Paragraphs 4 and 5 require that member states will finance
and implement the EU’s environmental policy, but that in
certain cases temporary derogations or financial support
from the Cohesion Fund can also be used.
Article 193 TFEU: more stringent protective measures at the
domestic level
Article 193 TFEU allows member states to maintain or to adopt
environmental measures that are more stringent than those of
the EU (‘gold plating’, see Chapter 6). Indeed, EU environmental policies provide ‘for only a minimum level of environmental
protection common to the member states and “shall not prevent any member state from maintaining or introducing more
Continued

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

28   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union

stringent protective measures”’ (Lee 2014: 17). However, there
is one important limitation to the member states’ freedom in
this regard: those stricter national measures need to be compatible with the (objectives of the) Treaty, which in practice
means that they cannot impede the (completion of the) internal
market.
EP in the legislative process by introducing the ‘cooperation procedure’ (see Chapter 3). The SEA also introduced qualified majority
voting (QMV) for a (still rather limited) number of environmental
issues. The introduction of the cooperation procedure and QMV
for certain issues considerably changed the way environmental
policy was made at the European level. It basically meant that
the unanimity hurdle could be overcome on some issues and that
environmental policies could be decided upon more easily than
before.
The third stage was thus mainly characterized by the creation
of a legal basis for European environmental policy, new decisionmaking rules and the impetus that was given by the ‘1992’ goal of
completing the single market. Other dynamics were also emerging
in this period, but they are discussed in more detail elsewhere in
this book. First, the EEC’s international actorness, referring to its
capacity to act in global environmental politics, became less and
less contested in this phase. As will be explained in detail in Chapter
10, the struggle to be recognized as a full negotiation partner at
the international level was won by the EEC in this phase. This, for
instance, allowed the EEC to play a significant role at the United
Nations Conference on Environment and Development (UNCED)
in Rio in 1992, where the UN Framework Convention on Climate
Change (UNFCCC) and the Convention on Biological Diversity
(CBD) were signed.
Second, in this period, the first steps towards the creation of the
European Environmental Agency (EEA) were taken (see Chapter
3). The EEA’s main function is to collect information on the state of
the environment in Europe, and to make this information publicly
available so that it can be used by the European Commission to
base its proposals for environmental legislation upon.
Third, because the environmental policy-making became
increasingly Europeanized (due to more competences and more

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   29
supranational dynamics), it continued to attract ever more attention from non-state actors, including environmental NGOs and
business lobby groups (see Chapter 5). Not only did interest groups
increasingly begin to focus their activities at the European level,
they also intensified their organizational capacities there by creating European umbrella organizations, such as the European
Environmental Bureau (EEB), or by expanding their Brussels-based
activities.
Fourth, the 1987–1992 period was not only characterized by an
increase in the legislative policy instruments, but also other types
of policy instruments originated here (see Chapter 6). For example,
a couple of financial instruments for environmental policy were
launched in the 1980s. Then in 1992 these different instruments were
rationalized and pooled into the LIFE Programme, which financially
supports environmental and nature conservation projects in the EU, as
well as in its eastern and Mediterranean neighbouring countries (see
Chapter 6).

Legal, institutional and legislative consolidation
(1992–2009)
Since 1993, with the entry into force of the Maastricht Treaty
(signed in 1992), a shift in the overall development of EU environmental policy took place. In the fourth phase, the legal and
institutional framework was consolidated and even strengthened
through the provisions in the various Treaty changes that were
adopted in this phase: the Maastricht, Amsterdam (signed in
1997, entered into force in 1999), Nice (signed in 2001, entered
into force in 2003) and even the Lisbon (signed in 2007, entered
into force in 2009) Treaties. These Treaties further developed the
legal bases and institutional frameworks for environmental policymaking which led to a steady increase in the number of pieces of
EU environmental legislation adopted in this period (see Figure
1.1). This stage is also characterized by the creation and growth
of environmental policies in an area that was until then virgin
territory, namely climate change. The main starting point for the
fourth phase is the entry into force of the Maastricht Treaty, which
formally consisted of the Treaty on European Union (TEU) and
the Treaty Establishing the European Community (TEC). Three
components of the new legal and institutional framework deserve
particular attention here.

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

30   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
First, since the Treaty of Maastricht, ‘a high level of protection and improvement of the quality of the environment’ is now a
general objective of the EU (Art. 3 of the current TEU), although
the Maastricht Treaty only stated that the EU’s economic activities had to ‘respect the environment’. What is important here is
the fact that the references to environmental protection in the
Treaties are no longer limited to the environment title, but that
environment now also has a place among the general objectives
of the EU. This has – at least legally – ‘strengthened the European
Community’s (EC’s) commitment to environmental protection’
(Wilkinson 1992).
Second, and probably most importantly, the Maastricht Treaty
introduced the codecision procedure for a large range of policy
domains, including the environment. This policy-making procedure significantly updates the role of the EP as co-legislator. Under
this procedure, a legislative proposal of the Commission needs the
approval of both the Council and the EP before it can be adopted
(see Chapter 4). Consequently, under this procedure, the EP can act
as a veto-player. With the abolition of the cooperation procedure,
the Amsterdam Treaty even expanded the range of environmental
issues covered by the codecision procedure, and subsequently the
Nice and Lisbon Treaties confirmed this trend.
Third, the 1999 Treaty of Amsterdam also inserted the concept of ‘sustainable development’ in the Treaty framework of the
EU (Jordan 1998). The then Article 2 TEU mentioned that one
of the objectives of the EU was ‘to achieve balanced and sustainable development’. This wording was later changed by the Lisbon
Treaty, which broadened the scope of sustainable development and
extended it to the external relations of the EU as well (Benson and
Adelle 2012). Today, Article 3 TEU states the objective that the EU
‘shall work for the sustainable development of Europe based on
balanced economic growth and price stability, a highly competitive
social market economy, aiming at full employment and social progress, and a high level of protection and improvement of the quality
of the environment’.
The fourth phase in the history of EU environmental politics
is characterized by the establishment and the steady growth of
climate change policies in the EU. After having signed the Kyoto
Protocol in 1997, the EU aimed to implement the Protocol’s
provisions and to make sure it achieved its 8 per cent emission
reduction target. Moreover, the EU wanted to complement the

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   31
global leadership it had shown in the Kyoto Protocol negotiations with strong internal climate change policies (Oberthür and
Pallemaerts 2010). In the early 2000s, a substantial amount of
climate legislation was therefore adopted, focusing on the reduction of greenhouse gases (for instance from passenger cars), as
well as on complementary issues such as energy efficiency or biofuels. Importantly, the cornerstone of the EU’s climate policy was
established in 2003 with the adoption of the directive on the EU
Emission Trading Scheme, which created a market for emissions
trading in the EU (see Chapter 9). These developments resulted,
at the end of the 2000s, in a situation where climate change had
evolved towards the most salient and most important issue on the
EU’s environmental agenda.
Besides the dynamics of deepening (the various Treaty changes),
the 1992–2009 stage was also characterized by a widening process
in the EU (two enlargement waves), since the number of EU member states increased considerably through the enlargement waves of
1995 (with Sweden, Finland and Austria joining) and 2004/2007
(with ten Central and Eastern European countries joining, as well
as Cyprus and Malta). On the one hand, these enlargements meant
that the existing European environmental policy became applicable
to an additional 1.2 hundred million European citizens. Moreover,
the new Central and Eastern European member states that had to
implement the environmental acquis as a precondition for acceding the EU were mainly countries with relatively highly polluting
industries. This means that in terms of the impact of the environmental legislation on people and economies, the enlargement wave
was significant.
On the other hand, the impact of the enlargement on environmental policy-making does not seem to be as big as many analysts
presumed. Before the EU enlarged in the 2000s, opinion about
the consequences that enlargement was expected to have on the
making of European environmental policy was highly pessimistic, in the sense that it was anticipated that it would have ‘an
adverse effect on progressive EU environmental policy’ (Jehliaka
and Tickle 2004: 77), mainly because most of the applicant countries were still facing the consequences of ‘communist misrule
where political indifference left massive degradation of the environment’ (Kramer 2004: 291) (see Chapter 2). However, assessing the impact of the biggest enlargement in EU history on its
environmental policy, Lenschow concludes that it did not result

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

32   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
in a ‘retrenchment of the policy’ (Lenschow 2010: 310). Likewise,
Braun argues that ‘new member states, at least so far, have not
had the negative impact on EU environmental policy that had
often been predicted’ (Braun 2014: 1).
Nevertheless, this is not to say that enlargement towards Central
and Eastern European countries had no impact at all on environmental policy-making. Even today these countries have more difficulties
than the ‘old’ member states in taking up ambitious environmental
targets. During their accession process to the EU around the turn
of the century, they had to make up their arrears and to take on the
burden of implementing existing EU environmental policies. Given
these efforts, they usually seem to be somewhat reluctant to adopt
stronger environmental policies (Wurzel 2012). This dynamic is
well illustrated in the area of climate change, where a number of
Central and Eastern European member states, with Poland in the
front, have repeatedly jammed on the brakes for more ambitious
policies (see Chapter 9).
The consolidation of the legal, institutional and legislative
framework was in this fourth phase counterbalanced by a decreasing political ambition of the member states to further strengthen
environmental regulatory framework at the EU level (Knill and
Liefferink 2007). Member states seemed to prefer less strict environmental regulations since they feared that yet more environmental measures would undermine their international competitiveness.
The economic rationale that strict environmental rules in Europe
weaken the position of the EU in the global market vis-à-vis emerging economies where environmental standards are less stringent
seemed to prevail. Moreover, member states preferred a flexible
approach that gave them more room for manoeuvre in the national
implementation of European legislation above the essentially harmonizing approach of the first stages.

‘Green economy’ and better implementation of a
mature policy area (since 2009)
At the end of the 2000s, a number of developments prompted the
start of a new stage in the evolution of EU environmental policy.
The Lisbon Treaty entered into force in 2009, which determined
the rules of the game of EU policy-making that are currently still
in force. This happened at a moment when the financial-economic
crisis in the EU was reaching its height. The resulting austerity

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   33
 olicies of the EU and the member states had a decisive impact on
p
EU policy-making in general. In the environmental field, the crisis
mainly meant that, on the one hand, environmental issues received
less political attention since the political agenda was mainly dominated by economic, budgetary and fiscal policies (Burns 2014). On
the other hand, environmental policy became increasingly framed
in economic terms, with ‘green growth’ being the new overarching
baseline for EU environmental policy initiatives.
In the meantime, the EU had developed outspoken environmental leadership ambitions on the international scene but these
ambitions were severely impaired at the 2009 Copenhagen climate
change conference. Although tackling the climate change issue at
this conference was a high priority for the EU, it was completely
sidelined during the endgame of the negotiations and the outcome
of the conference, the so-called Copenhagen Accord, did not at
all reflect the EU’s position (see Chapter 10). In Copenhagen, the
EU was forced to face the fact that power relations at the international level were changing, that the EU’s relative power in the
world was falling with the rise of the emerging powers and that the
EU’s self-proclaimed ‘leading by example’ strategy had reached its
limits (Bäckstrand and Elgström 2013; van Schaik 2013). In other
words, it became clear that the context of the twenty-first century,
with the Copenhagen experience and later also the EU’s unsuccessful attempts to reach an ambitious outcome at the Rio+20 Summit
on sustainable development, had become less favourable for the
EU than the context of the end of the twentieth century with the
Kyoto conference and the Earth Summit in Rio (see Chapter 2). It
is against this backdrop that EU environmental politics and policy
have evolved since 2009. These evolutions are still ongoing, as a
result of which their ultimate impact and relevance is difficult to
assess today. Notwithstanding this qualification, the remainder of
this section discusses the current trends, many of them being further
elaborated in the next chapters.

Lisbon Treaty
The impact of the Lisbon Treaty – which is formally made up
of the Treaty on European Union (TEU) and the Treaty on the
Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) – on EU environmental
policy-making ‘is most likely to be minimal’ (Benson and Adelle
2012; Vedder 2010: 299). Because environmental policy is already

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

34   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
a relatively mature area of EU competences, there was very little
scope for radical changes in the Lisbon Treaty (Benson and Jordan
2010). Besides the new wording of the sustainable development
objective (see above), the Lisbon Treaty also gives animal welfare
a prominent place as an EU objective. No new competences on
the environment were attributed to the EU in this Treaty, although
the addition of a new sentence to Article 191 TFEU – with the
objectives of European environmental policy mentioning the fight
against climate change at the international level – may be used in
the future by the European Commission to claim more external
competences in this field, for example to represent the EU in international climate change negotiations (see Chapter 10). This is the
first time that climate change is mentioned in an EU Treaty. The
Lisbon Treaty also changed the name for the codecision procedure,
which had, since the Maastricht Treaty, put the Council and the EP
on equal footing in the legislative policy-making procedure. Under
the Lisbon Treaty, this procedure is now called the ‘ordinary legislative procedure’ but the procedure as such has not changed: the
Commission proposes environmental legislation and the Council
and the EP adopt it (see Chapter 4).
Two other innovations of the Lisbon Treaty, which were transversal in nature and thus not specifically related to the environmental area, have had an impact on policy-making in the environmental
field. They have led to conflicts over procedural issues, thereby
interfering with substantive discussions. First, the Commission
and the Council interpreted the impact of the Lisbon Treaty on the
external representation of the EU differently, with the Commission
considering it as a pathway to a bigger role for the Commission and
the member states in the Council opposing this view (see Chapter
10). This discussion was intermingled with the post-Copenhagen
debate and particularly with the observation of some actors in the
EU that the EU’s failure in Copenhagen was at least partly due to
its inability to ‘speak with a single voice’ and thus to its system
of external representation (Corthaut and Van Eeckhoutte 2012;
Delreux 2012a). These discussions dominated the EU debate in the
context of a number of international environmental negotiations in
the early 2010s and prevented the EU from considering the (probably more important) questions about content and strategy. Second,
the Lisbon Treaty also reformed the so-called ‘comitology system’,
used to implement environmental policies at the EU level after their
adoption (see Chapter 4). It created two types of implementation

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   35
instruments (implementing acts and delegated acts), which give different powers to the Council and the EP depending on which instrument is chosen. The debate on the choice between implementing
and delegated acts has in some cases created a hidden power struggle between the Council and the EP that has risked troubling the
substantive debate.
At the same time as the entry into force of the Lisbon Treaty,
though not an immediate consequence of it, climate change policies became more and more institutionalized in the EU. This
institutional strengthening mainly took place in the European
Commission, where the function of Climate Action Commissioner
and a DG Climate Action (CLIMA) were created when the
Barroso II Commission took office. Since the beginning of 2010,
environmental policy-making is no longer the responsibility of
one Commissioner and a single DG, but they were spread over
an Environment and a Climate Action Commissioner, each with
their respective administrative support in DG Environment and
DG Climate Action. The new DG CLIMA was created out of
an existing directorate of DG Environment. It started off with
60 staff members and quickly grew to about 150 officials. Five
years later, at the start of the Juncker Commission, the responsibility for environmental issues was spread out over a further
two additional Commissioners, with not only the Environment
and Climate Action Commissioner having environmental issues
in their portfolio, but also the vice-president responsible for the
Energy Union and the first vice-president overseeing sustainability issues being responsible for environmental policy (see
Chapter 3).

‘Green economy’ as a response to the crisis
EU environmental policy was not as directly affected as other policy
areas by the financial-economic crisis and the Eurozone crisis that
has had the EU firmly in its grasp since 2009. Indeed, the austerity
policies in Europe and the resulting budgetary stringency did not
immediately affect a regulatory policy area such as the environment
to the same extent as it affected (re)distributive policy areas (such as
social policies). Environmental policy is indeed regulatory in nature,
which means that it mainly stipulates rules that limit the discretion
of societal actors. It is not a policy area that primarily distributes
or redistributes money between societal groups. However, although

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

36   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
EU environmental policy did not feel a direct effect of the crisis, it
was indirectly influenced by the crisis in a twofold way.
First, the political attention and political importance attached
to environmental policy steadily declined as the fight against the
financial-economic crisis became the number one priority for EU
and national policy-makers alike. The momentum for developing
ambitious environmental policies disappeared and environmental
issues were pushed into the background. This happened not only in
the EU and in the member states, but rather was a worldwide trend
that also affected global environmental governance (see Chapter 2).
Second, the framing and discourse of EU environmental policy
changed. Environmental issues are no longer primarily approached
from the perspective of environmental protection, but they are
framed as a contribution to economic growth or competitiveness.
In that sense, they are seen to be a part of the recipe for recovery
from the financial-economic crisis (see Chapter 6). Catchphrases
such as ‘green economy’, ‘green jobs’, ‘green growth’, ‘sustainable
growth’ or ‘low carbon economy’ nowadays dominate the environmental debate and determine the way environmental problems
are conceived in the EU. Positioning environmental policy under
this ‘green growth’ umbrella is a key characteristic of the current
stage of EU environmental policy. This fits within the ‘ecological
modernization’ policy paradigm, which basically argues that ambitious environmental policies do not undermine economic growth,
but contribute to growth and can even be a driver of it, for instance
through technological innovation in the area of renewable energy
(see Mol and Spaargaren 2000). Moreover, one could argue that
the ‘green economy’ turn again puts EU environmental policy at the
service of a broader economic objective, as was the case in the first
decades of EU environmental policy (see the discussion of the first
two stages above).
The ‘green growth’ approach is part of the ‘Europe 2020’ strategy,
which is the overall growth strategy in the EU that is based on the
EU’s ambition to achieve ‘smart, sustainable and inclusive growth’
for the 2010–2020 period. Europe 2020 includes the ‘resource efficiency’ flagship initiative, which was the European Commission’s
new grand strategy in the environmental field in the 2009–2014
period under the then Environment Commissioner Potočnik. Under
the resource efficiency framework, the aim is to achieve a more efficient use of natural resources. The issue is, however, not presented
from the perspective of the impact of raw natural resources on the

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   37
environment, but as a strategy to promote growth, jobs and competitiveness (see Chapter 6). Next to the resource efficiency flagship, other strategies with long-term targets were also adopted by
the Commission in this period, which all have in common that they
intend to pave the way for an evolution towards a low carbon economy in Europe. Examples include the ‘Roadmap for moving to a
low-carbon economy in 2050’ and the ‘Energy Roadmap 2050’ (see
Chapters 6 and 9). Importantly, the shift towards the green economy paradigm in EU environmental policy is particularly evident
in the broader strategies and in the policy documents with longterm visions adopted by the European Commission (such as the
Roadmaps mentioned above). By contrast, the impact of the green
economy framing on specific environmental legislation adopted
since 2009 is less obvious (Burns 2014).

Better regulation and enhanced implementation
Periods of economic crisis are often characterized by calls for less
regulation as, from this perspective, too much regulation is considered to hamper economic growth (Jordan et al. 2013). However,
looking at EU environmental legislation, neither the financialeconomic crisis nor such calls for deregulation have actually led to
a significant abolition of environmental legislation in the EU. In
other words, serious environmental ‘policy dismantling’ – that is,
the ‘cutting, diminution or removal of existing policy’ (Bauer et al.
2012: 203) – has not taken place as such and stringent cuts in both
the quantity and the level of ambition in the EU’s environmental
acquis have, at the time of writing, so far failed to materialize.
The possibility of policy dismantling has, however, been the
subject of recent controversy. For instance, when the Juncker
Commission adopted its first work programme (for the year 2015),
it announced the amendment or withdrawal of around 80 pending legislative proposals in various policy domains. One of the
most contested withdrawals was the so-called ‘circular economy
package’, which aimed at eliminating waste in the economic system. It had been proposed by the previous Commission as the culmination of the resource efficiency flagship promoted by former
Commissioner Potočnik (see above). This legislative package was
indeed withdrawn in early 2015 despite complaints from environmental groups, members of the EP and Environment Ministers
from the member states. The Commission emphasized, however,

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

38   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
that it remained strongly committed to the objectives of the package and that it would table an even more ambitious proposal on the
circular economy by the end of 2015. Whether the withdrawal of
the circular economy package can be considered as a case of policy
dismantling will thus depend on the content of that new proposal.
The crisis and the call to soften the burden of environmental policy on Europe’s industries forced the EU institutions and the national
governments to think about more flexible and softer approaches
to regulation. The increasing use of market-based environmental
policy instruments illustrates this development (see Chapter 6). The
evolution towards more flexibility is though not completely new
in the EU. As early as the early 2000s, the Commission launched
a ‘Better Regulation’ programme, which aimed to make European
legislation more efficient. Since 2010, this effort has continued
under the umbrella of ‘smart regulation’. This focus on the quality
of legislation – much more than on its quantity, which deregulation
targets – has characterized EU environmental policy since the end
of the 2000s. The fact that the first Vice-President of the Juncker
Commission, Frans Timmermans, is in charge of better regulation
again confirms the importance of this dynamic.
Part of this better or smart regulation effort is the Commission’s
Regulatory Fitness and Performance (REFIT) programme, which
aims to simplify the European regulatory framework and to reduce
so-called ‘red tape’ (that is, excessive regulation and administrative burdens). Although a couple of pieces of environmental legislation were explicitly targeted in the REFIT programme as having
the potential for being simplified (Gravey 2014), its impact on environmental policy has in general remained relatively limited. The
major impact of REFIT in the environmental field was probably the
withdrawal by the Commission of its proposal for a Framework
Directive on Soil (see Chapter 7), although it seems unlikely that
a Soil Framework Directive would have been adopted, even in the
absence of REFIT, given the major opposition in the Council to
such a legislative instrument.
Environmental policy-making, particularly in the Commission
and in the Council, is affected by these calls for better and smarter
regulation. More than during previous stages, policy-makers tend
to pay more attention to the avoidance of red tape and excessive
bureaucracy. They also emphasize the necessity of having ‘realistic’
targets and objectives, as a result of which the level of ambition of
newly adopted policies seems to be lower than in the past. However,

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

The Evolution of EU Environmental Policy   39
the idea is also that it should be feasible to actually implement and
realize these targets now, which was often not the case with the
‘ambitious’ targets from the past.
Furthermore, current environmental policy-making processes
increasingly focus on subsidiarity and more particularly on the
question whether the European level is the most appropriate level
to deal with a particular environmental issue or not. Critical initiatives by countries like the UK and the Netherlands on the balance
of competences between the EU and the member states have pushed
the subsidiarity question to the forefront. Simultaneously, the rising level of Euroscepticism and the electoral successes of anti-EU
political parties in many member states have made governments
more reluctant to support a further Europeanization of regulatory
policies. These developments make it no longer sensible to adopt
environmental policies at the EU level on questions for which the
added value of supranational action is less evident (or where it is
less easy to convince national public opinion about their necessity).
Making EU legislation ‘better’ or ‘smarter’ has also led to the
trend of bringing together multiple separate and already existing pieces of legislation into one single – and simplified – legislative instrument. For instance, the Industrial Emissions Directive
(2010/75) compiles seven existing directives into one more integrated piece of legislation. Also, the Directive on Environmental
Impact Assessment (2011/92, amended by 2014/52) brings together
four separate pieces of legislation and aims to streamline the regulatory framework into one text. This also explains why the number
of legislative pieces that are in force has decreased, for instance in
2010 or 2014 (see Figure 1.1). However, such a reduction in quantity does not necessarily lead to a narrowing of the scope of the
existing EU environmental policies and does not necessarily reflect
considerable environmental policy dismantling in the EU.
Simultaneously with the call for making better regulation, much
attention is paid to enhancing the implementation of existing environmental policies. At the end of the 2000s, almost all subareas of
environmental policy were covered by European policies. The establishment of major Framework Directives (for instance on air, water
and waste policy, see Chapter 7) and the adoption of a number of
more specific pieces of environmental legislation mean that there is
almost no virgin territory for environmental regulation anymore in
the EU (with perhaps the notable exception of soil policy). However,
the main problem is that the existing e nvironmental objectives, for

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

40   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
instance in the areas of water or biodiversity policy, are not – or not
adequately – achieved. The actual implementation record of environmental policy is among the weakest and most problematic ones
of all EU policy areas (see Chapter 4). Hence, the rationale behind
environmental policy developments in this stage was that progress
in environmental protection should be achieved not through the
adoption of more legislation, but through the improvement of the
execution and the implementation of the existing rules.
Enhanced implementation is also part of the revision of existing legislation. A great deal of legislative activity today focuses on
reviewing. Indeed, EU environmental politics is characterized by
a ‘continual process of amendment and revision’ (Axelrod et al.
2011: 224). In these review exercises, special attention is paid to
the implementation question, for instance by including so-called
‘early warning systems’ that require member states to submit a midterm report about the progress they make in achieving their targets.
When those mid-term reports indicate that realizing the targets is
likely to be difficult, compliance plans can be adopted in order to
help that member state to adjust its implementation so that the targets are actually achieved in the future and so that infringement
proceedings can be avoided (see Chapter 4).

Conclusions
This chapter’s discussion of the five phases in the evolution of the
European environmental policy has shown that this policy domain
has witnessed a remarkable growth in quantity, scope and impact.
Characterized by a lack of legal competences in its first three
decades, but expanding thanks to political will and judicial support, the EU’s environmental policy is currently one of the most
Europeanized policy areas. Summarizing the developments in each
of the five stages, Table 1.1 presents an overview of the evolution of
the European environmental policy.
In this chapter, we have mainly emphasized the legal and institutional developments as well as the various ways in which the making of European environmental policy was legitimized. The question
remains, however, why these developments took place and which
forces and dynamics were driving them. These driving forces will
be dealt with in the next chapter, where we argue that the historical
development and the current state of European environmental
policy and politics can only be fully understood if one takes into

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

mainly Council

main
institutions

decision-making consultation proceprocedure
dure (incl. unanimity)

- no legal basis
- environmentrelated measures
serving economic
integration purposes (common
market)

Treaty of Rome

1957–1972

basic
characteristics

start

1987–1992

consultation procedure (incl. unanimity)

mainly Council and
Commission, also
Court of Justice

- no legal basis
- origin of more
coherent policies
- increase in quantity, scope and
political status
of environmental
policy

Maastricht Treaty

1992–2009

introduction of cooperation procedure
(incl. QMV)

mainly Council and
Commission, limited
role for EP

introduction of
codecision procedure (incl. QMV)

Commission,
Council and EP

- explicit legal basis - expansion of
competences
(environmental
and supranacompetences at
tional decisionEuropean level)
making
+ introduction of
more supranation- - establishment
and growth of
al decision-making
climate change
- impetus of 1992
policies
objective
- decrease of po- environmental
litical ambition
protection logic

- societal and politi- Single European Act
cal organization
- Stockholm Conf.
- first EAP

1972–1987

Table 1.1   Overview of the evolution of the European environmental policy in five stages

quasi-generalization
of ordinary legislative
procedure (incl. QMV)

Commission, Council
and EP

- reduced political
attention for the
environment
- framing of environmental policy
as contribution to
‘green economy’
- more flexible forms
of regulation
- emphasis on better
implementation

- Lisbon Treaty
- Copenhagen Conf.
- financial-economic
crisis

Since 2009

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

  41

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

42   Environmental Policy and Politics in the European Union
account the global context in which the EU is embedded. Therefore,
the driving forces and dynamics behind the progress of the EU’s
environmental activities are linked to the processes of globalization
and the formation of a global environmental governance architecture. The current state of play of this policy area can be fully understood only by taking them into account, and by acknowledging that
the EU is not creating environmental policies in splendid isolation.

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Index

Note: page numbers in bold are major entries
Business Europe 135
Committee of Professional
Agricultural Organisations/
General Committee for
Agricultural Cooperation in
the European Union (COPA/
COGECA) 135
European Automobile
Manufacturers Association
(ACEA) 135
European Chemicals Industry
Council (CEFIC) 135
European Crop Protection
Association (ECPA) 135
European Petroleum Industry
Association 135

agriculture policy 3, 15, 19, 21, 65,
109, 133, 174, 175, 177, 178,
183, 229
air policy 2, 6, 24, 39, 140, 144,
146, 163, 168–70, 180, 231, 232
Amsterdam Treaty 21, 22, 26, 29,
30, 71
Article 2 TEU 30
animal welfare 21, 34, 178
austerity 32–3, 35, 210, 223
Austria 5, 31, 77, 78, 119, 158,
175, 192, 193, 198, 211
Basel Convention on the
Transboundary Movement
of Hazardous Wastes and
Substances 167–8, 232
Belgium 47, 61, 118, 119, 163,
170, 227
best available technology
(BAT) 146–7, 161
better regulation: see smart
regulation
bilateral agreements 245
biodiversity policy 2, 40, 114,
172–4, 199–200, 231, 232
biofuels 31, 187, 218
blue growth 62, 85
Brazil 53, 182, 186, 198, 250, 251
Brundtland Commission 49
Brundtland Report 22, 49–50,
177, 178
Bulgaria 118, 119, 170, 217
business groups 26, 53, 76, 125,
126, 127, 128, 129, 134–5, 136,
137, 138, 139, 140, 168, 183–4,
198, 202

Canada 51, 182, 198, 201, 202,
204, 213
carbon capture and storage
(CCS) 218, 220
carbon leakage 54, 76, 212
Central and Eastern European
member states 5, 31, 32, 51–2,
78, 132, 168, 170, 209, 216,
224, 245
Chernobyl accident 52
China 53, 55, 198, 213, 215, 244,
246, 250
circular economy 37–8, 60, 167–8,
178
climate change policy: see climate
policy
climate diplomacy 213–4, 214–5,
241, 249–52
Climate Diplomacy Action Plan
241

293
Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

294  Index
climate policy 7, 29, 30–1, 32, 34,
35, 41, 56, 60, 62, 63,
64, 73, 76, 78, 89, 90, 91,
109–10, 133, 148, 150, 151,
153, 155, 156, 157, 159, 168,
170, 205–30, 232, 235, 238–9,
240, 241, 242, 245, 249–52
20-20-20 targets, see 2020 climate
and energy package
2020 climate and energy package
65, 73, 89, 90, 91, 97, 148, 206,
212, 214–9, 221, 222–3, 226,
227, 228, 250
2020 targets, see 2020 climate and
energy package
2030 climate and energy framework 86, 89, 91, 157, 206,
221–6, 227, 228
2030 targets, see 2030 climate and
energy framework
2050 objectives 7, 37, 151–2,
206, 219–21, 222, 228, 229
adaptation 205, 207, 220
burden-sharing agreement 208,
217, 226
European Climate Change
Programme 208
European Climate Change
Package 74
greenhouse effect 205
mitigation 205, 206, 207
two degree target 149, 219, 250,
251
codecision: see ordinary legislative
procedure
cohesion policy 133, 155, 221
European Regional Development
Fund (ERDF) 155
regional funds 155
structural funds, see regional funds
Cold War 51–2, 56
comitology 34–5, 81, 96, 109–13,
121, 143, 146, 191–2, 199, 203
delegated acts 34–5, 110, 112–3,
143
examination procedure 110,
192

expert groups for delegated
legislation 110, 112
implementing acts 34–5,
110–2, 113
Standing Committee of Food
Chain and Animal Health
(SCoFCAH) 191–192
Committee of the Regions 102
common market 4, 14–6, 18, 19,
22–3, 25, 41, 175, 176
communications 71, 142, 147, 152,
161, 167
White Paper on Governance 160
White Paper on Transport 152
competences 15, 16, 24, 25, 26–28,
34, 39, 40, 41, 124, 157, 233–6,
247, 252
express powers 235, 236
external competences 34, 233–6,
247
implied powers 23, 235, 236
parallelism doctrine 235
shared competences 26, 194,
234–5, 236
competitiveness 32, 36, 53, 147,
156, 157, 178, 212
concentrated interests 5, 125, 134,
137, 139
conditionality 245
consultation procedure 41, 71, 100
Convention on Biological Diversity
(CBD) 28, 50, 174, 189, 199,
232, 235
Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety
189, 199–200, 231, 232, 244,
246, 248
Nagoya Conference of the Parties
174
Nagoya Protocol on Access and
Benefit Sharing 232, 244, 248
Convention on International Trade in
Endangered Species (CITES) 48
Convention on Long-Range
Transboundary Air Pollution
(CLRTAP) 48, 51, 162, 168,
232
Convention on the Law of the Sea 48

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Index  295
cooperation procedure 28, 30, 71
Council 5, 16, 23, 25, 27, 30, 34–5,
38, 41, 59, 64, 69, 71, 77–88,
90, 96, 97, 100–8, 112–3, 129,
138, 139, 142, 147, 153–4, 206,
207, 236–7, 239, 241, 243
A-item 83, 86
B-item 84, 86
COREPER I 83, 84, 85, 87, 97,
105, 106, 107, 241
Council Conclusions 86
Council Secretariat 77
culture of consensus 80, 84, 106
environment attachés 84, 85, 105
environmental laggards 78
environmental leaders 77–8, 206
esprit de corps 81, 97
Foreign Affairs Council 241
informal Environment Council
85–6
lowest common denominator 23,
79
orientation debate 87
Presidency 82–3, 85, 86, 88, 97,
105–7, 216, 236–7, 238, 239,
240, 242, 248
qualified majority voting (QMV)
28, 41, 78–9, 102, 192
rotating Presidency, see Presidency
unanimity 25, 27, 28, 78–9, 102,
107, 153
voting rule 25, 78–9
Working Party on the Environment
(WPE) 84, 85, 87, 97, 241
Working Party on International
Environmental Issues (WPIEI)
84, 85, 241, 242
Council of the EU: see Council
Court of Justice 5, 20, 23, 41, 59,
91–3, 115, 116, 117–8, 193,
235, 238
case 22/70 235
case 91/79 23, 92
case 92/79 23
case 68/81 23
case 69/81 23
case 70/81 23

case 71/81 23
case 72/81 23
case 73/81 23
case 302/86 92
Court of Justice of the EU: see Court
of Justice
Cyprus 5, 31, 88, 119
Czech Republic 75, 119, 170, 193,
198, 211, 227
decisions 2, 145, 146
Effort Sharing Decision (406/2009)
217
Denmark 18, 46, 48, 61, 77, 78,
92, 118, 119, 189, 206, 217,
239, 242
deregulation 37, 38, 60, 160
diffuse interests 5, 125, 134, 137,
139
directives 2, 12, 13, 92, 94,
108, 109, 113–115, 144–5, 147
Ambient Air Quality Directive
(2008/50) 109, 169
Aviation Directive (2008/101) 214
Biofuel Directive (2003/30) 120,
208
Birds Directive (79/409) 114,
173
Carbon Capture and Storage
Directive (2009/31) 218
Combined Heat and Power
Directive (2004/8) 208
Dangerous Substances Directive
(76/464) 170
daugher directives
Deliberate Release Directive
(2001/18) 190, 194
Deliberate Release Directive
(2015/412) 190, 194
Deliberate Release Directive
(90/220) 194
Ecodesign Directive (2009/125)
166, 219
End of Life Vehicles Directive
(2000/53) 146
Energy Efficiency Directive
(2012/27) 218–19

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

296  Index
directives (cont.)
Energy Labelling Directive
(2010/30) 219
Energy Performance of Buildings
Directive (2002/91) 208
Energy Performance of Buildings
Directive (2010/31) 219
Energy Service Directive
(2006/32) 208
Energy Tax Directive (2003/96)
154
Environmental Impact Assessment
Directive (2011/92) 39
Environmental Impact Assessment
Directive (2014/52) 39, 114,
159
Environmental Liability Directive
(2004/35) 154
Environmental Noise Directive
(2002/49) 176
ETS Directive (2003/87) 209
ETS Directive (2009/29) 216–17
First Daughter Directive to the Air
Quality Framework Directive
(1999/30) 169
Fish Water Directive (78/659) 172
Floods Directive (2007/60) 172
Fourth Daughter Directive to
the Air Quality Framework
Directive (2004/107) 109, 169
Fuel Quality Directive (2009/30) 218
Habitats Directive (92/43) 109,
114, 173
Industrial Emissions Directive
(2010/75) 39, 112
Mobile Air Conditioning Directive
(2006/40) 208
National Emission Ceilings
Directive (2001/81)’ 109, 169
Renewable Energy Directive
(2009/28) 130, 217–8
RoHS Directive (2011/65) 166
SAVE Directive (93/76) 218–19
Second Daughter Directive to
the Air Quality Framework
Directive (2000/69) 169
Seveso Directive (82/501) 44

Strategic Environmental
Assessment Directive
(2001/42) 159
Surface Water for Drinking
Directive (75/440) 170
Third Daughter Directive to the Air
Quality Framework Directive
(2002/3) 169
Urban Wastewater Directive
(98/15) 172
WEEE Directive (2012/19) 166
early agreements 102–108, 121
Earth Summit: see Rio Conference
33, 55
eco-auditing 158
Eco-Management and Audit Scheme
(EMAS) 158, 161, 166
ecological modernization 36, 156
economic crisis, see financial and economic crisis
economic instruments, see marketbased instruments
emerging powers 33, 55, 215, 243,
244, 250, 251
emissions trading scheme (ETS): see
EU emissions trading scheme
energy policy 21, 52, 60, 90, 91,
133, 170, 174, 177, 178, 220,
221, 222, 229
energy efficiency 31, 149, 156–7,
178, 207, 215, 218–9, 223, 224,
227–8, 229
Energy Union 224–5
enlargement 31–2, 60, 209, 245,
252
Environment Council: see Council
Environmental Action Programme
(EAP) 18–9, 21, 27, 148–50
first EAP 18–9, 21, 41, 148,
150
second EAP 19, 150
third EAP 19, 150, 153, 177
fourth EAP 150, 153
fifth EAP 151, 160, 174, 176
sixth EAP 151, 165, 175
seventh EAP 151, 152, 175

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Index  297
environmental impact assessment
(EIA) 118, 158–9
environmental integration: see environmental policy integration
environmental leadership, see
leadership
environmental NGOs 5, 17, 29, 60,
68, 74, 76, 120, 125, 126, 127,
128, 129, 130–4, 136–9
Avaaz 199
Birdlife International 129, 131,
132
CEE Bankwatch Network 132,
134
Climate Action Network Europe
(CAN-E) 132
European Environmental Bureau
(EEB) 29, 130, 131, 132,
134
Justice and Environment 133–4
financial support 133–4
Friends of the Earth Europe
(FoEE) 130, 131, 132, 134,
202
Greenpeace 129, 130, 131, 132,
133, 134, 199
Health and Environment Alliance
(HEAL) 132
Naturefriends International 132
Transport and Environment
(T&E) 132, 137
World Wide Fund for Nature
(WWF) 129, 130, 131, 132,
134
environmental policy integration 1, 2,
3, 19, 21, 65, 77, 91, 97 150,
176–178, 220
Cardiff process 77, 177, 179
climate mainstreaming, see climate
policy integration
climate proofing, see climate policy
integration
climate policy integration 155,
219–21
Estonia 78, 119
EU emissions trading scheme (EU
ETS) 76, 154, 156, 161, 206,

209, 210–15, 217, 220, 222,
227, 229, 249
aviation 132, 212, 214–5, 249
backloading 213
effort-sharing 149, 217
market stability reserve (MSR) 215
reform 212–3
European Chemicals Agency
(ECHA) 95–6, 166–7
European Citizens Initiative 64, 199
European Commission 5, 24, 27,
28, 30, 34, 35, 36–8, 41, 59–69,
82, 89, 92, 94–6, 97, 100–18,
126, 127, 128, 131, 133–4, 138,
140, 147, 148, 152, 156, 157,
161, 162, 182, 191–2, 208, 211,
222, 236–40, 241, 242
Barroso, José Manuel 61, 90
Barroso II Commission 35, 60,
63, 167, 209, 221, 239
cabinets 67, 100
Cañete, Miguel Arias 60, 61, 62,
224
Climate Action Commissioner 35,
60–2, 67, 72, 77, 167, 209, 239,
248
College of Commissioners 59, 62,
67, 97
Delors Commission 24–5, 61
DG Agriculture and Rural
Development 63, 66
DG Climate Action 35, 62–3,
64–5, 66, 67, 69, 73, 82, 100,
105, 115, 137, 148, 206, 209,
219, 220, 239
DG Energy 152
DG Enterprise and Industry 63,
65, 137, 175
DG Environment 19, 35, 62–3,
64–5, 66, 67, 68–9, 73, 82,
94–5, 97, 100, 105, 115, 123,
137, 152, 157, 216
DG Health and Food Safety 183
DG Internal Market and Services
137
DG Maritime Affairs and
Fisheries 63

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

298  Index
European Commission (cont.)
DG Trade 66
Energy Commissioner 35, 221
Environment and Consumer
Protection Service 18–9
Environment Commissioner 35,
60–1, 63, 77, 133
environmental correspondents 177
expert groups 68–9, 97, 107,
110, 112, 127, 129
First Vice-President 38, 62, 168
hebdo meetings 67
Hedegaard, Connie 61, 220–221,
222, 248
interservice consultations 66, 97
Interservice Coordination Group
66
intra-Commission coordination
64–7, 97
Joint Research Centre 197
Juncker Commission 35, 37, 38,
60–2, 66, 72, 168, 224
Juncker, Jean-Claude 60–2
lead service 64–5
Oettinger, Günther 221
online consultations 128, 151,
191
Potočnik, Janez 36, 37, 61, 167
President 88–9, 133
public consultations, see online
consultations
Secretariat-General 66, 179
sectoral fragmentation 65, 97–8,
159, 177
Šefčovič, Maroš 62, 72, 224
Timmermans, Frans 38, 62
Vella, Karmenu 60, 61, 62
Vice-President for the Energy
Union 35, 62, 67
European Council 18, 19, 59, 64,
88–91, 96, 97, 147, 177, 206,
207, 222
1972 Paris Summit 18
1983 Stuttgart European
Council 19
1985 Brussels European
Council 19

1998 Cardiff European Council
177
2001 Gothenburg European
Council 22
2005 October European Council
90
2007 March European Council 90,
215, 216
2009 October European Council
91, 149, 219
2014 October European Council
89, 222
President 88–9
Tusk, Donald 88, 224
European Economic and Social
Committee 102
European Environment Agency
(EEA) 6, 28, 93–5, 113, 226,
241, 243
European Environment
Information and Observation
Network (EIONET) 94
The European Environment - state
and outlook (SOER) 6
European Food Safety Authority
(EFSA) 93, 96, 191, 194, 195
European Free Trade Association
(EFTA) 85–6, 93
European Neighbourhood Policy
(ENP) 245
European Parliament 5, 25, 30, 34,
35, 41, 59, 64, 69–77, 100–8,
112–3, 138–9, 143, 147, 168
Alliance of Liberals and Democrats
for Europe (ALDE) 70
associated committee procedure
73–4
chair 74–5, 105
Collins, Ken 74
committee for opinion 73
Confederal Group of the European
United Left/Nordic Green Left
(GUE/NGL) 70, 74
Environment, Public Health
and Food Safety (ENVI)
Committee 72–4, 75, 76,
97, 102, 103, 105, 107, 108

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Index  299
environmental champion 76, 139
environmental pragmatist 139
Europe of Freedom and Direct
Democracy Group (EFDD) 70
Europe of Nations and Freedom
(ENF) 70
European Conservatives and
Reformists Group (ECR) 70
Florenz, Karl-Heinz 75
Greens/European Free Alliance
(Greens/EFA) 70, 74
Groote, Matthias 75
Group of the European People’s
Party (EPP Group) 70, 106
Group of the Progressive Alliance
of Socialists & Democrats
(S&D) 70, 74
hearings 72
Industry, Research and Energy
(ITRE) Committee
Internal Market and Consumer
Protection (IMCO) Committee
73, 74
Jackson, Caroline 75
La Via, Giovanni 75
Leinen, Jo 75
Ouzky, Miroslav 75
rapporteur 75–6, 105–7,
139
resolutions 71
responsible committee 73, 74,
75
shadow rapporteur 75, 105, 139
Temporary Committee on Climate
Change (CLIM) 73
Transport and Tourism (TRAN)
Committee 73
European semester 157
European Union Network for
the Implementation and
Enforcement of Environmental
Law (IMPEL) 121
Euroscepticism 39, 233
eurozone crisis: see financial and economic crisis
external representation 34,
236–240, 246

dual representation 236, 238–9
informal division of labour 239–40
lead countries 240
lead negotiators 240, 248
pragmatic considerations 239–240
financial and economic crisis 32–3,
35–6, 37, 38, 41, 167, 209–10,
211, 216, 223–4,
227, 251
Financial Instrument for the
Environment, see LIFE
Programme
Finland 5, 31, 77, 119
flexibility 38, 114, 145, 160, 161,
162, 211
foreign policy 58, 241
forestry policy 246
framework directives 39, 145, 162
Air Quality Framework Directive
(96/62) 169
Marine Water Strategy Framework
Directive (2008/56) 172
Soil Framework Directive 38,
175
Waste Framework Directive
(2008/98) 165
Waste Framework Directive
(75/442) 164
Water Framework Directive
(2000/60) 171–2
France 44, 47, 56, 78, 88, 97, 118,
119, 175, 189, 192, 198, 213,
216, 227
G20 56, 251
G7/8 56
Germany 24, 45, 46, 47, 56, 61, 75,
77, 78, 106, 119, 158, 162, 163,
175, 184, 192, 198, 206, 211,
213, 216, 225, 227, 242
globalization 8, 42, 53–4, 56, 179,
198, 244
GMO policy 96, 111–2, 118,
182–204
Amflora potato 198, 199
arguments against 188–9

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

300  Index
GMO policy (cont.)
arguments pro 186–8
authorization procedure 96, 183,
190–2, 193, 194, 199, 201, 202,
203
co-existence 196–7
de facto moratorium 185, 189,
201, 202
deliberate release 190–2, 193,
194, 195, 197, 198
European Coexistence Bureau
(ECoB) 197
labelling 189, 191, 194–6, 200
Mon 810 maize 182, 198
Network Group for the
Exchange and Coordination
of Information Concerning
Coexistence of Genetically
Modified, Conventional and
Organic Crops (COEX-NET)
197
safeguard clause 192–4, 199, 201
traceability 189, 194–6
gold plating 27, 147
Greece 24, 61, 78, 85, 118,
119, 170, 189, 192, 198,
227
Green 10 60, 130–3
green economy 5, 8, 14, 33, 35–7,
41, 62, 97, 148, 153, 155, 156,
180
green growth: see green economy
green jobs: see green economy
green public procurement 142, 156,
158, 161, 166
health 6, 7, 16, 20, 26, 44–5, 46,
51, 96, 109, 132, 151, 163, 164,
163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168,
169, 172, 175, 176, 178, 182,
183, 184, 185, 187, 188, 189,
190, 191, 193, 195, 199, 203,
204
Helsinki Protocol of Sulphur
Emissions 162
High Representative for Foreign
Affairs and Security Policies 88

historic responsibilities 55–6
human health: see health
Hungary 119, 192, 198
impact assessment 66–7, 114, 118,
158–9, 208
implementation 5, 32, 39–40, 59,
69, 80, 91, 92, 108–21, 125,
127, 129, 136, 146, 151, 152,
177, 181
implementation deficit 114–120,
151, 160, 172
India 53, 55, 250
industrial accidents 17, 44–5
industrial policy 3, 21, 65, 91, 166,
177
industry lobby, see business groups
industry policy: see industrial policy
information campaigns 142, 157
information instruments 142, 151,
157–9, 160, 166
infringement procedure, see infringement proceeding
infringement proceeding 40, 92,
115, 116, 117–9, 201
EU Pilot system 117
letter of formal notice 117, 118
reasoned opinion 117, 118
referral to the Court 117–8
internal coordination 51, 56, 82,
85, 240–3, 246, 247
coordination meetings 242
internal market 24, 25, 28, 31, 48,
92, 157, 189, 193, 195
International Civil Aviation
Organization (ICAO)
214–5
International Commission for the
Protection of the Danube River
(ICPDR) 171–2
international environmental
agreement, see multilateral
environmental agreement
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate
Change (IPCC) 219, 251
Ireland 18, 48, 78, 106, 118,
119, 217

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Index  301
Italy 44, 47, 56, 61, 75, 88, 92, 97,
118, 119, 170, 189, 226
Japan 44, 213
Johannesburg Summit, see World
Summit on Sustainable
Development
labelling 16, 142, 157–8, 166, 189,
191, 194, 195–6, 200, 207, 219
eco-label 158, 160, 161, 166
leadership 31, 33, 45, 49, 54, 63,
77–8, 179, 180–1, 206, 231,
242, 243–52
climate leadership 63, 78,
181, 209–10, 215, 216, 249–52
leadiator 252
leading by example 33, 229, 249,
250, 251, 252
legislative act 110, 114, 142–3,
144–5
revision 40, 143, 151
legitimacy 67, 103, 106, 126, 127, 139
input-legitimacy 125, 126
level playing field 53, 135, 245
Liechtenstein 93, 215
LIFE Programme 29, 134, 154–5
Lisbon Treaty 20–2, 26–9, 30, 32,
33–5, 41, 64, 71, 89, 113, 235,
236–8, 239
Article 2 TEU 30, 176
Article 3 TEU 16, 30, 176
Article 15 TEU 02
Article 17 TEU 236
Article 21 TEU 22, 176
Article 2TFEU 30, 235
Article 4 TFEU 26
Article 11 TFEU 21–2, 177
Article 13 TFEU 21
Article 114 TFEU 92
Article 191 TFEU 26, 34, 235, 236
Article 192 TFEU 27, 79, 100
Article 193 TFEU 27, 147
Article 218 TFEU 236, 238, 241
Article 258 TFEU 117
Article 260 TFEU 118
Article 352 TFEU 92

Lithuania 88, 106, 119, 211
lobbying 2, 5, 29, 53, 64, 67–9, 76,
123–40, 186, 197, 202, 204
inside lobbying 125, 129, 131,
132, 133
mobilization 5, 45, 68, 120, 125,
129, 132, 137
outside lobbying 125, 129, 132
transparency register 124
long-term policy 37, 149, 151, 152,
161, 220, 221, 222, 229
low carbon economy: see green
economy
Luxembourg 47, 85, 118, 119, 189,
192, 189, 208, 217
Maastricht Treaty 14, 20, 26,
29–30, 34, 41, 71, 148
mainstreaming, see environmental
policy integration
Major Economies Forum (MEF) 56, 251
Malta 31, 60, 61, 118, 119,
175, 217
market-based instruments 38, 142,
153–7, 208–9, 213
Minamata Convention on Mercury
55, 232, 238
Montreal Protocol on ozone layer
protection 232, 243
Multiannual Financial Framework
(MFF) 155, 220
multilateral environmental agreement
(MEA) 48, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55,
64, 144, 162, 180, 231–2, 233,
234, 236, 238, 243, 245, 246,
247, 252
daughter protocols 162
framework conventions 162
mixed agreement 236, 243
ratification 54, 71, 243
Natura 2000 154, 173, 174
Netherlands 24, 39, 45, 46, 47, 66,
77, 78, 118, 119, 163, 174, 175,
206, 211, 242
new environmental policy
instruments 159–60, 161

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

302  Index
Nice Treaty 26, 29, 30, 71
noise policy 6, 24, 175–6
non-governmental organizations
(NGOs): see environmental
NGOs
Norway 49, 86, 93, 215
ordinary legislative procedure 27,
34, 41, 71, 73, 77, 100–1,
102–4, 106, 107, 108, 121,
138–9, 143, 147

conciliation 102, 103
Conciliation Committee 101,
102–3, 108
first reading 76, 84, 100–2,
103–4, 105–6, 108
readings 100–2, 103–4, 107
second reading 71, 101, 102,
103–4
third reading 101, 102, 103–4
Permanent Representation 84, 85,
105, 129
planning instruments 142, 147–52,
159
Poland 32, 78, 118, 119, 224
policy instruments 29, 38,
141–62, 175, 230
polluter pays principle 19, 21, 149,
153, 154
Porter hypothesis 53–4
Portugal 24, 78, 118, 119, 193,
198, 208
precaution: see precautionary
principle
precautionary principle 20, 167,
180, 183, 184–6, 191, 198, 200,
201, 203, 204, 243
preventive action 19, 20, 150
product policy 15, 16, 135, 144, 146,
156, 157–8, 166–8, 180, 184, 219
public opinion 4, 39, 128, 129,
198, 215
race to the bottom 4
rebound effect 178
rectification at the source 20–1

red tape 38
REFIT programme 38
regulations 2, 12–3, 16, 32, 106,
109, 114, 143, 144, 145
Comitology Regulation
(182/2011) 110
Eco-Label Regulation (66/2010) 158
EMAS Regulation (1221/2009) 158
EU ETS Auctioning Regulation
(176/2014) 212, 214
F-gases Regulation (517/2014) 225
F-gases Regulation (842/2006) 208
Food and Feed Regulation
(1829/2003) 190, 194–5
LIFE Regulation (1293/2013) 110
Lighting Regulation (244/2009) 219
Low Level Presence Regulation
(619/2011) 202
Ozone Depleting Substances
Regulation (1005/2009) 144
Passenger Car Regulation
(333/2014) 105–6, 218, 225
Passenger Car Regulation
(443/2009) 74, 218
REACH Regulation (1907/2006)
68, 96, 133, 146, 166, 184
Regulation on the EEA
(401/2009) 93
Regulation on the placing of plant
protection products on the market (1107/2009) 111
Ship Recycling Regulation
(1257/2013) 80
Traceability and Labelling
Regulation (1830/2003) 190,
195–6
Transboundary Movement
Regulation (1946/2003) 200
Tyre Labelling Regulation
(1222/2009) 219
regulatory instruments 142,
143–7, 153, 160, 207
renewable energy 36, 62, 148, 155,
178, 215, 217–8, 219, 221,
222–5, 227
resource efficiency 36–7, 149, 151,
156–7, 159, 167–8, 180

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Index  303
Rio Conference 28, 33, 50–1, 151,
178, 179, 207, 238
Agenda 21 50, 179
Rio Conventions 50
Rio Summit: see Rio Conference
Rio+20 Summit 33, 238, 246
risk liability scheme 142, 153,
154
risk society 185
roadmaps 142, 149–50, 161
Energy Roadmap 2050 37,
152
Roadmap for moving to a lowcarbon economy in 2050 37,
151, 220–21, 229
Roadmap to a resource efficient
Europe 152, 156–7
Romania 78, 88, 119, 198
Russia 215, 224, 249
shale gas 159
Shared Environmental Information
System (SEIS) 95
Single European Act (SEA) 14,
20–1, 24–6, 28, 71
Article 130r SEA 25, 235
Article 130s SEA 25
Article 130t SEA 25
single market, see internal market
1992 objective 25, 41
Slovakia
Slovenia 61, 72, 119
smart regulation 37–40
soil policy 39, 164, 174–5, 232
sovereignty 47, 48, 55, 215
Spain 5, 24, 60, 61, 78, 118,
119, 131, 170, 193, 197,
198, 215
special legislative procedure 27
standards 4, 9, 32, 54, 142, 143, 144,
146–7, 16\50, 163, 164, 178,
201, 207, 244–5
harmonization 4, 15, 23, 25,
135, 143, 144, 146, 147, 163,
202, 207, 217
process standards 146
product standards 15

Stockholm Conference 17, 46–8,
163, 169
Stockholm Declaration 17, 47
Strategic Environmental Assessment
(SEA) 158–9
Protocol on Strategic Environmental
Assessment 244
Strategies 148, 151
Biodiversity Strategy 174
Energy Union Strategy 224–5
Europe 2020 36, 148, 150, 151,
152, 167, 179–80
Lisbon Strategy 148, 179
Sustainable Development Strategy
(EUSDS) 22, 133, 148, 156,
176, 178–80
Thematic Strategy on the
Prevention and Recycling of
Waste 165
subsidiarity 39, 160, 175, 196
subsidies 142, 153, 154–5
sustainable development 2, 22, 30,
33, 34, 49–50, 148, 1, 156, 158,
176–80, 238, 243, 246
sustainable growth: see green
economy
Sweden 31, 45, 46, 61, 77, 78, 88,
119, 139, 168, 169, 217
Switzerland 86, 93, 213
tax 79, 142, 153–4, 156
carbon tax 153–4, 207
eco-tax 154, 160, 161
tradable allowances 76, 142, 153,
155–6, 208, 210–1, 212, 213,
227
trade policy 4, 15, 16, 23, 92, 199,
200–3, 235, 236, 245
trade conflicts 183, 189, 200–1,
202, 204
trade disputes, see trade conflicts
Transatlantic Trade and Investment
Partnership (TTIP) 183, 203
transport policy 3, 15, 21, 65, 170,
174, 177, 178, 229
transposition 92, 94, 113–21, 144,
245

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

304  Index
Treaty of Rome (TEEC) 14–7, 23,
24, 25, 41, 235
preamble 15–6
Article 2 TEEC 16
Article 36 TEEC 16
Article 100 TEEC 16, 22, 23
Article 100a TEEC 92
Article 235 TEEC 22, 23, 92
trilogue 75, 84, 98, 102–8,
121, 139
Turkey 85, 93
Ukraine 52, 171, 215, 224
UN Conference on Environment and
Development (UNCED): see Rio
Conference
UN Conference on the Human
Environment (UNCHE): see
Stockholm Conference
UN Convention to Combat
Desertification (UNCCD) 50,
232
UN Economic Commission for
Europe (UNECE) 51, 168,
231, 244, 248
UN Framework Convention on
Climate Change (UNFCCC) 28,
50, 207, 232, 234
Copenhagen Accord 33, 250
Copenhagen Conference of the
Parties 33, 34, 41, 73, 91, 215,
219, 222, 223, 231, 237, 242,
246, 249–52
flexible mechanisms 208–9, 210,
226, 233
Kyoto Protocol 30–1, 86, 208–9,
210–1, 214–5, 226, 230, 232–3,
249–50
Marrakesh Accords 249
Paris Conference of the Parties 60,
222, 223, 225, 238, 241

United Kingdom (UK) 5, 18, 39, 46,
48, 56, 61, 74, 75, 90, 119, 153,
158, 162, 168, 175, 211, 215,
223, 227, 242
Blair, Tony 90
United States 8, 10, 17, 20, 43, 44,
45, 48, 49, 51, 54, 55, 93, 182,
183, 185, 186, 189, 198, 200–4,
208, 209, 213, 241, 243–4, 249,
250, 251
Bush, George H.W. (Bush Sr.) 50,
55
Bush, George W. (Bush Jr.) 54,
55
Clinton, Bill 55
Obama, Barrack 55, 202
Vienna Convention for the Protection
of the Ozone Layer 48, 168,
232
waste policy 24, 27, 37, 39, 79,
100, 114, 143, 144, 151, 164–8,
175, 180, 232
water policy 6, 24, 27, 39–40, 79,
100, 114, 143, 144, 146, 170–2,
175, 180, 245
Western Balkan countries 85, 245
World Climate Conference
206–7
World Commission on Environment
and Development: see
Brundtland Commission
World Summit on Sustainable
Development 148, 179, 238
World Trade Organization (WTO)
195, 201–2
Dispute Settlement Body (DSB)
201
Sanitary and Phytosanitary (SPS)
Agreement 201

Copyrighted material – 9780230244269

